The interest income reported separately in the interim report of the
prior annual period is reported together with other financial income,
while the interest expenses reported separately in the prior annual
period are reported together with other financing costs. This does

not result in any change to earnings before taxes; on the other hand,
this adjustment ensures that net operating profit/loss (EBIT) no
longer includes other financing costs or financial income.

Hence the Group is following through on its decision to present the
EBIT margin (ratio of EBIT to sales) as a key performance indicator.
In our opinion, this change considerably improves the comparability
of net operating profit/loss (EBIT) as a key performance indicator.

As a consequence thereof, an adjustment will be made to the rec-
ognition of net cash flows from operating activities which corre-
lates to net operating profit/loss.

The quantitative effects are set out in the following tables.

03	 Accounting and measurement methods

22 NOTESCONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated income statement

€ thousand

as reported
2014 /2015

Reclassification of
financial items

adjusted
2014 /2015

Sales 1,317,805 0 1,317,805

Cost of sales – 967,718 0 – 967,718

Gross profit 350,087 0 350,087

Research and development costs – 116,695 0 – 116,695

Distribution costs – 107,711 0 – 107,711

Administrative costs – 46,304 0 – 46,304

Other income and expenses 1,655 0 1,655

Contribution to earnings from investments accounted for using equity
method 13,457 0 13,457

Other income from shares in associates 20 0 20

Income from securities and other loans 702 – 702 0

Other financial result – 4,003 4,003 0

Net operating profit/loss (EBIT) 91,208 3,301 94,509

Interest income 3,358 – 3,358 0

Interest expenses – 12,438 12,438 0

Net borrowing costs / net interest income – 9,080 9,080 0

Financial income 0 4,060 4,060

Financing costs 0 – 16,441 – 16,441

Net financial result 0 – 12,381 – 12,381

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 82,128 0 82,128

Taxes on income – 18,548 0 – 18,548

Earnings for the period 63,580 0 63,580

Of which attributable:

to the owners of the parent company 61,732 0 61,732

to non-controlling interests 1,848 0 1,848

Undiluted earnings per ordinary share in € 0.62 0 0.62
Diluted earnings per ordinary share in € 0.62 0 0.62

23CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES

Consolidated cash flow statement

€ thousand

as reported
2014 /2015

Reclassification of
financial items

adjusted
2014 /2015

Profit before income taxes 82,128 0 82,128
+ Depreciation / amortisation 79,984 0 79,984

+/– Change in provisions 2,217 0 2,217

+ Payments received for series production 14,969 0 14,969

 – Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods – 19,916 0 – 19,916

+/– Other non-cash income / expenses – 10,983 – 3,301 – 14,284

+/– Profit/loss on sale of non-current assets – 40 0 – 40

+/– Net borrowing costs / net interest income 9,080 – 9,080

+/– Net financial result 12,381 12,381

+/– Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities 56,464 0 56,464

+/– Decrease/increase in inventories – 62,977 0 – 62,977

+/– Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing
or financing activities 33,107 0 33,107

+ Interest received

– Interest paid – 856 0 – 856

+ Tax refunds received

– Taxes paid – 23,284 0 – 23,284

+ Dividends received 19,848 0 19,848

= Net cash generated from operating activities 179,741 0 179,741
+  Cash proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 628 0 628

–
Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets – 174,136 0 – 174,136

– Payments for the acquisition of shares in associates 131 0 131

– Cash proceeds from capital decrease in investments accounted for using equity
method 13,200 0 13,200

= Net cash generated from investing activities – 160,177 0 – 160,177
– Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities – 10,028 0 – 10,028

+ Cash proceeds from borrowing 12,039 0 12,039

– Payments for the purchase of securities – 15,627 0 – 15,627

– Dividend paid – 308 0 – 308

= Net cash generated from financing activities – 13,924 0 – 13,924
= Net change in cash 5,640 0 5,640
+ Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 637,226 0 637,226
+/– Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash 3,508 0 3,508
= Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 August 646,374 0 646,374

24 NOTESCONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A Chinese supplier dropped out during the period under review
and unexpectedly ended its contractual delivery obligations. The
manufacture of the intermediate products affected has been reor-
ganised completely in order to protect the supply chain, resulting
in a significant increase in expenses, such as special freight costs
and additional write-offs. All in all, this resulted in an extraordinary
charge against net operating profit/loss in the first quarter. The
expected additional expenses are causing losses on existing trade

Sales for the first three months of the annual period 2015/2016